

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

Nos. 99-1442, 99-1466, 99-1475, 99-1523

UNITED STATES TELECOM ASSOCIATION,
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,
CELLULAR TELECOMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION,
AND CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY AND TECHNOLOGY,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF
THE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER,
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,
AND AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION**

Carlos Perez-Albuerne
Mark D. Cahill
Lawrence M. Friedman
Kathleen A. Burdette
CHOATE, HALL & STEWART
Exchange Place
53 State Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02109-2891
(617) 248-5000
Counsel for Petitioners

Kurt A. Wimmer
Gerard J. Waldron
Russell D. Jessee*
Margaret H. Grebe*
COVINGTON & BURLING
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 662-6000
Counsel for Petitioners
(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

April 4, 2000

David L. Sobel, Esq.
Marc Rotenberg, Esq.
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER
666 Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E., Suite 301
Washington, D.C. 20003
Counsel for the Electronic Privacy Information Center

Barry Steinhardt, Esq.
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
Counsel for the American Civil Liberties Union

* Members of the bars of Virginia and Wisconsin,
respectively; not yet admitted in the District of Columbia.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. CONTRARY TO CONGRESS'S INTENT, THE ORDER PERMITS INTERCEPTION OF ALL INTERNET TRAFFIC..... 3

II. THE ORDER IMPROPERLY LOWERS THE STANDARD THAT LAW ENFORCEMENT MUST MEET TO CAPTURE THE CONTENT OF ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATIONS. 4

A. The Order Modifies Authorization Standards, Contrary To CALEA. 5

B. Law Enforcement “Self-Policing” Does Not Validate The Order. 6

III. LAW ENFORCEMENT CANNOT OBTAIN LOCATION INFORMATION AND POST-CUT-THROUGH DIGITS WITH JUST A PEN REGISTER ORDER..... 9

A. CALEA Does Not Transform Wireless Telephones Into Location Monitoring Devices..... 9

B. The Commission's Order Unlawfully Allows Law Enforcement To Obtain Post-Cut-Through Digits Without A Title III Warrant. 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES AND AGENCY DECISIONS

Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett, 494 U.S. 638 (1990)..... 5

* *Third Report and Order, In the Matter of Communications Assistance for Law Enforcement Act*, CC Docket No. 97-213, FCC 99-230 (1999) *passim*

Sanders v. Robert Bosch Corp., 38 F.3d 736 (4th Cir. 1994) 8

Smith v. Maryland, 442 U.S. 735 (1979)..... 5

United States v. Karo, 468 U.S. 705 (1984) 11

United States v Miller, 116 F.3d 641 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 7

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

* Communications Assistance for Law Enforcement Act ("CALEA"), 47 U.S.C. § 1001 *et seq.* *passim*

* Title III of the Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, 18 U.S.C. § 2510 *et seq.* *passim*

* U.S. Const., amend. IV *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 2703..... 3

18 U.S.C. § 3121(c) 6

47 U.S.C. § 271(c)(2)(B)(x)..... 10

47 U.S.C. § 325(b)(1) 11

OTHER MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 103-827, pt. 1 (1994)..... 3
